

Summary of Legislation

The **reengrossed** bill creates the Health Care Affordability Act of 2009. The Department of Health Care Policy and Financing (DHCPF) is authorized to collect hospital provider fees for the purpose of obtaining federal financial participation for the state's medical assistance programs. Fees are set by the State Medical Services Board based on federal regulations and are for the following:

- ▶ to increase reimbursements to hospitals;
- ▶ to increase the number of people covered by medical assistance programs; and
- ▶ to pay for administrative costs related to the fee and program expansions.

Payments to Hospitals. Subject to the receipt of federal authorization, state payments to hospitals will increase through (1) maximizing provider payments based on federal regulations, (2) increasing payments under the Colorado Indigent Care Program (CICP) to 100 percent of cost, and (3) paying a new quality incentive payment.

Expanding Medical Assistance Programs. If sufficient fees and federal funding are available, the bill allows the DHCPF to expand medical assistance programs as follows:

- ▶ increasing the income eligibility limit for the Children's Basic Health Plan (CBHP) from 205 up to 250 percent of the federal poverty level (FPL) for both children and pregnant women;
- ▶ increasing the income eligibility limit for Medicaid for parents from 60 up to 100 percent FPL;
- ▶ providing for 12-month continuous eligibility for children in Medicaid;
- ▶ creating a new Medicaid buy-in program for disabled adults and children with income up to 450 percent FPL; and
- ▶ creating a new medical assistance program for childless adults with income up to 100 percent FPL.

Funding. The revenue generated by the hospital provider fee is to supplement current General Fund appropriations to support hospitals. If revenue from the fee is insufficient to fully fund the items listed above, the General Assembly is not obligated to appropriate General Fund. Payments to hospitals must be fully funded before any eligibility expansion. The State Medical Services Board is authorized to set rules related to the fee and expansion programs, but rules to reduce medical benefits or eligibility must be approved by the Joint Budget Committee.

Advisory Board. The 13-member Hospital Provider Fee Oversight and Advisory Board is established to provide recommendations to the DHCPF and the State Medical Services Board regarding the implementation of the fee and the expansion programs. The advisory board also reports to the General Assembly.

Audit and Accountability. The bill requires the state auditor to complete a performance and fiscal audit of the hospital provider fee in the second full fiscal year of implementation. In addition, five years after HB09-1293 becomes law, legislative service agencies of the General Assembly must conduct a review of the implementation of the act, and provide a written report.

State Revenue

State cash funds revenue is expected to increase by \$336.5 million in FY 2009-10, \$389.8 million in FY 2010-11, \$488.2 million in FY 2011-12, and \$629.8 million in FY 2012-13. Revenue is from fees charged to hospitals and cost sharing for the CBHP as discussed below, and is conditional upon federal approval.

Fee Impact on Individuals, Families or Business. Section 2-2-322, C.R.S., requires legislative service agency review of measures which create or increase any fee collected by a state agency. The table below identifies the fee impact of this bill.

Table 1. Fee Impact on Hospitals*					
Size of Facility - Beds	Less than 25	25-99	100-300	More than 300	Total
Number of Facilities	33	23	13	15	84
FY 2009-10 Total Fees	\$6,728,066	\$16,820,166	\$100,920,995	\$211,934,089	\$336,403,316
Average per Facility	\$203,881	\$731,312	\$7,763,153	\$14,128,939	
FY 2010-11 Total Fees	\$7,789,952	\$19,474,881	\$116,849,285	\$245,383,499	\$389,497,617
Average per Facility	\$236,059	\$846,734	\$8,988,407	\$16,358,900	
FY 2011-12 Total Fees	\$9,756,704	\$24,391,760	\$146,350,560	\$307,336,176	\$487,835,200
Average per Facility	\$295,658	\$1,060,511	\$11,257,735	\$20,489,078	
FY 2012-13 Total Fees	\$12,586,756	\$31,466,891	\$188,801,346	\$396,482,826	\$629,337,819
Average per Facility	\$381,417	\$1,368,126	\$14,523,180	\$26,432,188	

* Estimates of fee revenue by the size of hospital are included for illustrative purposes; actual fees will be set by the State Medical Services Board.

The bill authorizes the DHCPF to collect hospital provider fees beginning in FY 2009-10, once federal approval is received. Federal law limits hospital provider fees to 5.5 percent of aggregate net revenue, but estimates included in the fiscal note are less than 3.0 percent. The State Medical Services Board must adopt rules related to the fee, including exempting or reducing the fee for some hospitals. For some hospitals, the fee charged under HB09-1293 will be more than the increase in payments described in the State Expenditures section. The fee is expected to vary significantly among hospitals based on size and net revenue of individual facilities.

Anticipated fee revenue is based on state costs to fully implement HB09-1293 as outlined in the State Expenditures section and will continue to increase in out-years as program expansions are phased-in. The bill requires the department to make additional payments to hospitals within 2 days of the payment of fees which will lessen cash flow concerns for hospitals.

CBHP Fee. State revenue from CBHP fees is expected to increase by \$109,179 in FY 2009-10, \$254,751 in FY 2010-11, and \$327,537 in FY 2011-12. Annual enrollment fees are collected from families with total income above 150 percent FPL participating in CBHP. Increased enrollment in the program results in increased fees. Families are currently charged \$25 per year for one child in the program and \$35 for 2 or more children.

State Expenditures

For FY 2009-10, state expenditures for the DHCPF are expected to increase by \$411.4 million and 12.0 FTE. **Of the total, all but \$5.5 million (\$2.0 million General Fund and \$3.5 million federal funds) is conditional upon federal approval of the hospital provider fee, rate increases, and program expansions. Costs to implement the hospital provider fee and expansion programs will begin July 1, 2009, and the fiscal note assumes that federal approval will be received in sufficient time to assess and collect hospital provider fees in FY 2009-10 to cover state costs. If federal approval is not received, General Fund or other state funds will be required.**

For FY 2010-11, expenditures are expected to increase by \$522.1 million and 41.0 FTE split between cash funds (\$251.8 million) and federal funds (\$270.3 million). **These expenditures are conditional upon federal approval of the hospital provider fee and program expansions defined in the bill.**

Key Assumptions. This fiscal note is based on the following key assumptions:

- ▶ federal approval of the hospital provider fee will be received in spring 2010;
- ▶ the State Medical Services Board will establish rules based on the requirements of the bill and federal regulations to cover anticipated expenditures for increased reimbursement of hospitals, program expansions, and related administrative costs;
- ▶ the DHCPF will begin administrative and computer system changes in July 1, 2009 to allow for increased hospital reimbursement and program expansion to begin in FY 2009-10; and
- ▶ state funding to begin administrative and computer system changes in FY 2009-10 will be from the Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund, but if the fee is not approved, other state funds will be required.

Anticipated costs are summarized in Table 2 followed by discussions of the increase in payments to hospitals and each program expansion.

Table 2. Total Expenditures Under HB09-1293

Cost Components	FY 2009-10	FY 2010-11	FY 2011-12	FY 2012-13
Payments to Hospitals	\$345,072,760	\$364,452,298	\$383,714,558	\$405,083,802
CBHP Expansion to 250% FPL	21,485,911	52,890,522	70,845,006	82,009,995
Medicaid Expansion - Parents to 100%	40,567,707	90,651,161	121,373,511	140,455,957
Medicaid Continuous Eligibility	211,806	423,612	24,464,990	75,861,294
Medicaid Buy-in to 450% FPL	171,604	1,644,432	39,314,846	79,965,070
Medicaid Expansion - Childless Adults	0	2,804,698	64,195,384	197,366,991
Department Administration	3,898,392	9,275,658	11,685,500	12,987,925
FTE	12.0	41.0	57.0	57.0
Office of the State Auditor			200,000	300,000
Total	\$411,408,180	\$522,142,381	\$715,793,795	\$994,031,034
General Fund	0	0	100,000	150,000
Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund	336,403,316	389,497,617	487,835,199	629,337,820
CBHP Trust - Fees	109,179	254,751	327,537	363,930
Certified Public Expenditures	(135,003,533)	(138,365,121)	(141,810,413)	(145,341,492)
Local Funds	146,173	374,366	472,297	516,212
Federal Funds	209,753,045	270,380,768	368,869,175	509,004,564

Payments to Hospitals. HB09-1293 allows for increased reimbursement rates to hospitals and a new payment based on performance. The bill specifies that inpatient and outpatient hospital Medicaid reimbursement rates are to be maximized up to federal limits. For inpatient hospitals, this would increase the state's reimbursement up to the Medicare rate; the state currently pays 90- 92 percent of the Medicare rate. For outpatient hospitals, the state's reimbursement will increase from 72 percent of costs up to 100 percent.

Reimbursements for the CICP are also expected to increase to 100 percent of costs. This payment will reduce expenditures currently considered uncompensated care, also reducing reimbursements to hospitals for this care known as certified public expenditures. In addition to these rate increases, a new hospital payment will be implemented up to 7 percent of total reimbursements and based on performance. Payments to hospitals are to occur within 2 days of when hospitals are required to pay their fee to the state.

Costs are included for hospital payment increases as well as administrative costs to update the rate setting method for inpatient, outpatient, and rehabilitation hospitals and to make modifications to the Medicaid Management Information System. Other administrative costs include: annual hospital survey costs, Hospital Provider Fee Oversight and Advisory Board expenses, and increased auditing of the CICP.

Table 3. Payments to Hospitals Under HB09-1293 Implementation: Spring 2010				
Cost Components	FY 2009-10	FY 2010-11	FY 2011-12	FY 2012-13
Inpatient Hospital Rates to Medicare Rt.	\$75,800,000	\$79,032,870	\$82,403,622	\$85,918,136
Outpatient Hospital Rates to 100%	68,200,000	71,108,730	74,141,517	77,303,653
Performance and Supplemental Pmts.	147,000,000	153,269,550	159,806,496	166,622,243
CICP Rates to 100% of Cost	322,200,000	335,941,830	350,269,749	365,208,754
Reduced Certified Public Expenditures	(270,007,066)	(276,730,242)	(283,620,826)	(290,682,984)
Administrative Costs	1,879,826	1,829,560	714,000	714,000
Total	\$345,072,760	\$364,452,298	\$383,714,558	\$405,083,802
Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund	307,242,207	320,337,380	333,667,692	347,883,393
Certified Public Expenditures	(135,003,533)	(138,365,121)	(141,810,413)	(145,341,492)
Federal Funds	172,834,087	182,480,039	191,857,279	202,541,901

CBHP Expansion to 250 percent FPL. The bill increases income eligibility for the CBHP from 205 to 250 percent FPL. Based on the number of uninsured children in Colorado and a gradual increase in program enrollment beginning spring 2010, caseload increases are expected to increase to 21,400 children and 2,600 pregnant women by FY 2013-14. The expansion population is expected to receive the same benefits as clients currently eligible. For FY 2010-11, per capita costs are \$2,180 for children and \$11,322 for pregnant women. Total expenditures are summarized in Table 4.

Cost Components	FY 2009-10	FY 2010-11	FY 2011-12	FY 2012-13
Children - Medical & Dental	\$13,171,158	\$32,043,354	\$42,955,731	\$49,764,120
Caseload	6,300	14,700	18,900	21,000
Pregnant Women - Medical	\$8,144,303	\$19,813,868	\$26,561,475	\$30,771,475
Caseload	750	1,750	2,250	2,500
Administration Costs*	\$170,450	\$1,033,300	\$1,327,800	\$1,474,400
TOTAL	\$21,485,911	\$52,890,522	\$70,845,006	\$82,009,995
Hospital Provider Fee CF	7,478,480	18,510,175	24,664,844	24,664,844
 CBHP Trust - Fees	109,179	305,411	392,677	392,677
 Federal Funds	13,898,252	34,074,936	45,787,485	45,787,485

* Administration costs include the following: Colorado Benefits Management System, Medicaid Management Information System, county administration, enrollment vendor, and external quality review.

Medicaid Expansion - Parents to 100 Percent FPL. Currently, parents of children who are eligible for Medicaid or the CBHP are also eligible if family income is less than 60 percent FPL. HB09-1293 increases income eligibility to 100 percent FPL. Anticipated caseload is based on The Lewin Group estimates and is expected to phase-in over 3 years, reaching 43,000 by FY 2012-13. Per capita costs are assumed to be the same as the lower income group, currently \$2,800 per year. Costs are summarized in Table 5.

Cost Components	FY 2009-10	FY 2010-11	FY 2011-12	FY 2012-13
Medical and Mental Health Services	\$39,516,570	\$88,848,879	\$119,106,603	\$137,984,850
Caseload	12,900	30,100	38,700	43,000
Administration Costs*	\$1,051,137	\$1,802,282	\$2,266,908	\$2,471,107
TOTAL	\$40,567,707	\$90,651,161	\$121,373,511	\$140,455,957
Hospital Provider Fee CF	20,080,144	45,062,823	60,356,259	69,867,712
 Local Funds	146,173	323,706	407,157	443,833
 Federal Funds	20,341,390	45,264,632	60,610,095	70,144,412

* Administration costs include the following: Colorado Benefits Management System, Medicaid Management Information System, county administration, and an enrollment vendor.

Medicaid 12-month Continuous Eligibility for Children. Currently, families with children receiving Medicaid are required to report changes to their income and other eligibility factors, resulting in an average length of participation of 8.5 months. HB09-1293 allows for 12-month eligibility for Medicaid clients under the age of 19. This is expected to increase the average length of participation for most Medicaid children from 8.5 to 10.7 months, a 25.4 percent increase. The increase for foster care children is estimated at 23.7 percent. The fiscal note assumes that per capita medical costs will be 25 percent less for all children in the extended time period since any pent-up demand for services will already be met. Due to the complex computer systems changes that are required, implementation of this provision is expected in spring 2012. Medicaid caseload is expected to increase by 13,250 children in FY 2011-12, based on 5 months of implementation. Full implementation in FY 2013-14 is expected to increase caseload by 48,500.

Since the CBHP currently has 12-month eligibility, its caseload is expected to decrease since more children will remain in or return to Medicaid. The length of participation in the CBHP and Medicaid is expected to equalize at 10.7 months. Thus, the fiscal note assumes that CBHP participation will reduce from 11.3 to 10.7 months. Reduced caseloads of 875 in FY 2011-12, 2,625 in FY 2012-13, and 3,500 in FY 2013-14 are anticipated. Resulting net costs, including computer system changes, are shown in Table 6.

Table 6. Costs for 12-month Continuous Medicaid Eligibility for Children Implementation: Spring 2012						
Cost Components	FY 2009-10	FY 2010-11	FY 2011-12		FY 2012-13	
	Cost	Cost	Caseload	Cost	Caseload	Cost
Medicaid Premiums			13,250	\$26,241,876	36,375	\$82,081,810
CBHP Costs (Savings)			(875)	(1,988,692)	(2,625)	(6,220,516)
Computer Systems Costs	\$211,806	\$423,612		211,806		0
TOTAL	\$211,806	\$423,612	12,375	24,464,990	33,750	\$75,861,294
Hospital Provider Fee CF	90,667	181,335		12,515,563		38,863,724
Federal Funds	121,139	242,277		11,949,427		36,997,570

Medicaid Buy-in to 450 percent FPL. The bill allows for a Medicaid buy-in program for disabled children and adults with family income up to 450 percent FPL. Participants will "buy-into" Medicaid by paying a premium pursuant to a sliding payment schedule. The schedule and other rules will be established by the State Medical Services Board. Enrollment in the program is expected to begin in summer 2011, once federal approval is received and computer systems changes are complete.

Caseload estimates are based on data provided by The Lewin Group, and caseload is expected to phase in over three years reaching 9,000 clients in FY 2013-14. Per capita costs are assumed to be equal to costs for Medicaid disabled individuals under the age of 60, reduced by client payments between 4.5 and 5.5 percent of income. State per capita costs of \$7,820 are anticipated for FY 2011-12. Costs are summarized in Table 7.

Table 7. Costs for Medicaid Buy-in for the Disabled Implementation: Summer 2011						
Cost Components	FY 2009-10	FY 2010-11	FY 2011-12		FY 2012-13	
	Cost	Cost	Caseload	Cost	Caseload	Cost
Premium Subsidy			3,800	\$36,761,846	7,600	\$77,178,608
Computer Systems Costs	\$171,604	\$1,644,432		2,553,000		2,786,462
TOTAL	\$171,604	\$1,644,432	3,800	39,314,846	7,600	\$79,965,070
Hospital Provider Fee CF	54,260	538,343		19,657,423		39,982,535
Federal Funds	117,344	1,106,089		19,657,423		39,982,535

Medicaid Expansion - Childless Adults to 100 percent FPL. The bill allows Medicaid to be expanded to include childless adults with income up to 100 percent FPL. In order to meet federal requirements for budget neutrality, it is assumed that this group will receive a smaller benefit package than traditional Medicaid and that hospitals will have reduced uncompensated care when low-income adults have this coverage. These clients are also expected to have co-payments for services. Enrollment in the program is expected to begin in winter 2012, once federal approval is received and computer systems changes are complete.

Anticipated caseload is based on the number of uninsured, income data provided by The Lewin Group, and a three year phase-in. Caseload is expected to reach 82,000 by FY 2013-14. Estimated per capita medical payments are \$3,500 per year. Costs are also included for computer systems changes, benefits development and review, and an eligibility vendor. Expenditures are summarized in Table 8.

Table 8. Costs for Medicaid Expansion to Childless Adults Implementation: Winter 2012						
Cost Components	FY 2009-10	FY 2010-11	FY 2011-12		FY 2012-13	
	Cost	Cost	Caseload	Cost	Caseload	Cost
Medical Services			16,400	\$62,045,300	49,200	\$194,074,320
Administrative Costs				1,215,184		3,292,671
Computer Systems Costs		\$2,804,698		934,900		0
TOTAL	\$0	\$2,804,698	16,400	64,195,384	49,200	\$197,366,991
Hospital Provider Fee CF	0	803,924		31,898,217		98,683,496
Federal Funds	0	2,000,774		32,297,167		98,683,496

Department Administration. In addition to the administrative expenses identified above, costs are anticipated to support the hospital provider fee and all of the Medicaid and the CBHP expansions. Once fully implemented, the DHCPF is expected to increase its caseload served and total budget by about 25 percent. Thus, workload will increase in nearly every division and office, and personal services (FTE) are required. The fiscal note includes personal services, standard operating, capital, leased space, and supplemental retirement payments for 12.0 FTE in FY 2009-10 increasing to 57.0 FTE in FY 2011-12 and subsequent years. Detailed information for each FTE is available in the Legislative Council Staff, fiscal note section.

The DHCPF currently contracts with Denver Health and Children's Hospital to assist with client enrollment. The department is expected to expand this program to other interested hospitals. Costs are based on \$36,600 for each hospital (\$3.1 million total), but hospitals with more Medicaid clients will receive more than lower volume hospitals. Other expenses to support the requirements of HB09-1293 include ongoing maintenance and reporting requirements for computer systems, legal services, third-party recovery, administrative law judge services, and labor costs for office set-up.

Except for FY 2010-11, administrative costs shown in Table 9 and those listed with each expansion are less than 3 percent of total expenditures under HB09-1293.

Table 9. Department of Health Care Policy and Financing Administrative Expenses Under HB09-1293				
Cost Components	FY 2009-10	FY 2010-11	FY 2011-12	FY 2012-13
Personal Services and Operating Expenses	\$913,997	\$2,721,573	\$3,694,722	\$3,571,074
FTE	12.0	41.0	57.0	57.0
Hospitals - Client Enrollment	0	3,074,400	3,074,400	3,074,400
Computer Systems - Hardware & Ongoing	2,227,351	2,716,666	3,941,185	5,194,198
Legal/Administrative Law Judge Services	0	88,474	168,667	280,385
Leased Space, Employee Insurance, and Supplemental Retirement Benefits	757,045	674,545	846,526	867,869
Total	\$3,898,393	\$9,275,658	\$11,725,500	\$12,987,926
Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund	1,457,557	4,063,637	5,075,200	5,498,928
Federal Funds	2,440,836	5,212,021	6,610,300	7,488,998

Department of Human Services (DHS). Each section described above includes programing and maintenance costs for the Colorado Benefits Management System (CBMS). Cost sharing among programs in both the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing and the Department of Human Services is required and is determined using the federally-approved cost allocation tool. The fiscal note assumes that all state costs to implement changes required by HB09-1293 will be funded through the Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund. The DHS requires an appropriation for these costs since it coordinates and oversees CBMS.

Department of Law and Department of Personnel and Administration. Beginning in FY 2010-11, these departments will provide legal and administrative law judge services to the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing as Medicaid and the CBHP caseloads increase. The Departments of Law and Personnel and Administration will require reappropriated funds and FTE authority as services increase.

Legislative Branch. The Office of the State Auditor is required to complete a performance and fiscal audit of the hospital provider fee at an estimated cost of \$500,000, split between the General Fund and federal funds. The audit is expected to begin in FY 2011-12 and be completed in FY 2012-13. Thus costs are split between the two fiscal years.

In addition, the legislative service agencies are required to conduct a post-enactment review of HB09-1293 in FY 2013-14. The fiscal note assumes that funding requirements will be addressed through the annual budget process.

Other State Impacts

Under Referendum C, the state could begin to incur TABOR surpluses beginning in FY 2010-11. A cash funds revenue source, such as the hospital provider fee, contributes to the TABOR surplus to the extent that it increases faster over time than the allowable growth rate for the Referendum C cap of inflation plus population growth. Because the General Assembly has chosen to refund the surplus out of the General Fund, cash funds revenue growth greater than the Referendum C cap reduces the amount of money available in the General Fund to pay for General Fund obligations during any year in which the state is generating a surplus above the cap.

The hospital provider fee is expected to increase at annual rates of between 16 and 29 percent during its phase-in period between FY 2010-11 through FY 2013-14. According to the March 2009 LCS forecast, the hospital provider fee is not expected to generate a surplus above the Referendum C cap through FY 2011-12, the end of the forecast period. However, the rapid increase of revenue expected from the fee could, in subsequent years, generate a surplus earlier than would have occurred under current law.

Local Government Impact

Local county departments of social services are expected to process and manage additional caseload as a result of this bill. Additional state payments to counties of \$730,863 are expected in FY 2009-10, increasing in out-years based on caseload (\$1.9 million in FY 2010-11, \$2.4 million in FY 2011-12, and \$2.6 million in FY 2012-13). The fiscal note assumes that as HB09-1293 is implemented and caseloads increase, state payments to counties will be reviewed and adjusted appropriately.

State Appropriations

For FY 2009-10, the fiscal note indicates that the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing should receive an appropriation of \$5,280,678 and 12.0 FTE. Of the total, \$1,877,337 is General Fund and \$3,403,341 is federal funds. In addition, the Department of Human services should receive an appropriation of \$324,282 (\$92,031 General Fund, \$123,228 reappropriated funds, and \$109,023 federal funds) for CBMS costs. *These appropriations are effective April 1, 2010, only if the hospital provider fee is not approved by that date.*

Conditional upon federal approval of the hospital provider fee prior to April 1, 2010, the bill includes the following appropriations for the Departments of Health Care Policy and Financing and Human Services:

\$411,152,086 Department of Health Care Policy and Financing Total and 12.0 FTE
336,286,251 cash funds from the Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund
109,179 cash funds from the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust
(135,003,533) cash funds from Certified Public Expenditures
146,173 cash funds from Local Funds
209,614,016 federal funds

\$415,097 Department of Human Services Total for CBMS
117,065 cash funds from the Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund
159,003 reappropriated funds from the DHCPF
139,029 federal funds

Departments Contacted

Health Care Policy and Financing	Human Services
Personnel and Administration	Higher Education
Treasury	Law
Legislature - JBC Staff and Legislative Council Staff	Office of the State Auditor